



\$~O-8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 754/2025**

CALCOM VISION LIMITED THROUGH IT AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE MS RAKHI SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adnan Siddiqui, Advocate.

versus

OSRAM INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH ITS CEO
AVINDER SINGH & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jayant Chawla, Advocate for
Osram Lighting Pvt. Ltd.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **10.10.2025**

1. Learned counsel, who appears on behalf of Osram Lighting Pvt. Ltd. submits that the copy of the petition has wrongly been served on his email address and that the respondent no.1 herein is Osram India Private Limited, which does not exist in the record of the Registrar of Companies.
2. The aforesaid statement is taken on record.
3. Therefore, Osram Lighting Pvt. Ltd, stands discharged.
4. Let the matter be listed before the concerned Joint Registrar to enable the petitioner to take necessary steps for arraying the proper party in accordance with extant rules on 03.11.2025.
5. Once the aforesaid exercise is carried out, let the matter be listed



before the Court on the date to be fixed by the concerned Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025

Nc/amg